

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**



FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 13960 OF 2024

Between:

M/s. KP Groups, C/o. 4-53-lb, Near RDM Theatre, Puttur, Rep. by its Proprietor, Chinnaswamy Ekambaram Karri, S/o. K C Hari Babu, aged 36 years, R/o. 3-113-1, Reddy Gunta Street, Kapu Street, Puttur, Tirupathi District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Tirupathi District at Tirupathi.
4. Sri Sadasiveswara Swamy Devasthanam, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Endowments Department, Puttur Village and Mandal, Tirupathi District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri Siva Nagarjuna Sidhadapu, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No.4 in issuing impugned Notice dated 07-06-

2024 without completing lease period and threatening to dispossess the Petitioner by demolishing INDIA 1 ATM ROOM from the premises of 4th respondent temple i.e., Sri Sadasiveswara Swamy Devasthanam, Puttur Village and Mandal, Tirupathi District as illegal, arbitrary, high-handed, and violative of the Articles 14, and consequently to set aside the impugned Notice dated 07-06-2024 forthwith to direct the Respondent No.4 not dispossess the Petitioner by demolishing INDIA 1 ATM Room from the premises of 4th respondent temple i.e., Sri Sadasiveswara Swamy Devasthanam, Puttur Village and Mandal, Tirupathi District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Siva Nagarjuna Sidhadapu, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for respondent Nos.1 to 3, Sri T.V.S Kumar, Standing Counsel for respondent No.4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Tirupathi District at Tirupathi.
4. The Executive Officer, Sri Sadasiveswara Swamy Devasthanam, Endowments Department, Puttur Village and Mandal, Tirupathi District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should

not be admitted, on or before 16.07.2024, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Endowments takes notice for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and Sri T.V.S.Kumar, learned standing counsel takes notice for Respondent No.4.

Post on 16.07.2024."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

For /

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Tirupathi District at Tirupathi.
4. The Executive Officer, Sri Sadasiveswara Swamy Devasthanam, Endowments Department, Puttur Village and Mandal, Tirupathi District. (Addressee Nos. 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. SIVA NAGARJUNA SIDHADAPU Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One CC to Sri T.V.S. Kumar, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

DR.KMR,J

DATED:05/07/2024

POST ON 16.07.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.13960 of 2024

