

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 13960 OF 2024

Between:

M/s. KP Groups, C/o. 4-53-lb, Near RDM Theatre, Puttur, Rep. by its Proprietor, Chinnaswamy Ekambaram Karri, S/o. K C Hari Babu, aged 36 years, R/o. 3-113-1, Reddy Gunta Street, Kapu Street, Puttur, Tirupathi District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Department of Endowments, Tirupathi District at Tirupathi.
4. Sri Sadasiveswara Swamy Devasthanam, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Endowments Department, Puttur Village and Mandal, Tirupathi District.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents No. 4 to not dispossess the Petitioner by demolishing INDIA 1 ATM ROOM from the

premises of 4th respondent temple i.e., Sri Sadasiveswara Swamy Devasthanam, Puttur Village and Mandal, Tirupathi District, pending disposal of WP No. 13960 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court, dated 05.07.2024, 16.07.2024, 30.07.2024, 27.08.2024, 24.09.2024, 15.10.2024 & 24.12.2024, 21.01.2025, 11.02.2025, 03.11.2025, 10.11.2025 & 01.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SIVA NAGARJUNA SIDHADAPU, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Endowments for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and Sri.T.V.S.Kumar, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.4, the Court made the following:

ORDER

“At request of learned Standing Counsel for Endowments, post on 23.12.2025.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SIVA NAGARJUNA SIDHADAPU Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri T.V.S. Kumar, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATED:17/12/2025

Post on 23.12.2025

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 13960 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

